METCALFE COUNTY FAMILY AND CONSUMER SCIENCES EXTENSION AND HOMEMAKERS NEWSLETTER

University of Kentucky
College of Agriculture,
Food and Environment
Cooperative Extension Service

SERVING ALL KENTUCKIANS



April/May 2024

<u>Metcalfe Co. Extension Homemaker</u> <u>Important UPDATES:</u>

1. The KEHA State meeting is in Bowling Green May 7 - 9.

Homemaker members received their KEHA State Newsletters with all the 2024 State Meeting info, session descriptions and registration form/instructions from the State late February 2024. Diane Stayte and Colette VonTassen will attend with Lynn and serve as voting delegates at the business meeting. Thank you to both Colette and Diane!



The Metcalfe Co. Farmers Market is open for the 2024 season!

Please connect to the Metcalfe Co. Farmers Market Facebook page, like and follow it for updates.

https://www.facebook.com/metcalfefar mersmarket Metcalfe County Fair, Floral Hall 2024: Adult and Youth Open.

The 2024 Adult and Youth Open competition for the Metcalfe County Fair, Floral Hall will take place on **Friday June 14**th.

- 4 VOLUNTEERS needed <u>ON</u>
 <u>THURSDAY June 13th from 1 4</u>
 <u>p.m.</u>, ideally including our County
 Homemakers Cultural Arts
 Chairperson Ms. Bonnie Shaw, to assist with display set up.
 - This year we will be accepting entry items at the Extension office daily Tuesday June 11 – Thursday June 13.
 - NO Entries will be accepted on Friday, 6/14.
- 2. 6 VOLUNTEERS needed <u>Friday</u>
 6/14 from 10:30 a.m. 4:00
 p.m. to help judges/record
 winners/affix ribbons. Light
 lunch food/light refreshment will be
 provided for volunteers.
 - Volunteers are needed to stay in the back room to watch displays as it will be open for viewing to the public, and with item pick – up from 3 – 4:00 on Friday June 14.
 - Lynn will complete floral hall C-Forms and fiscal paperwork from 1 – 4 in the office, it is detailed and cannot be done accurately with distractions.

Lynn Blankenship, Metcalfe Co. Extension Agent for Family and Consumer Sciences Education. Cell (270) 670 – 3220 – e-mail to: lynn.blankenship@uky.edu



